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transmitted by facsimile will not be
accepted as timely filed.

Rebecca Curtiss,

Land Law Examiner, Adjudication Section.
[FR Doc. 2022—-23561 Filed 10-28—-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4331-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-FOVA-NPS33107; PPPWFOVAAOQ
PPMPSAS1Z.Y00000]

Fort Vancouver National Historic Site;
Relinquishment of Exclusive
Jurisdiction

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: On behalf of the United
States, the National Park Service has
relinquished jurisdiction to the State of
Washington in order to establish
concurrent legislative jurisdiction over
certain lands owned and administered
by the National Park Service, known as
the East and South Barracks, at Fort
Vancouver National Historic Site.

DATES: Concurrent legislative
jurisdiction within the East and South
Barracks at Fort Vancouver National
Historic Site became effective on
October 5, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Tracy Fortmann, Superintendent, Fort
Vancouver National Historic Site, 612 E
Reserve Street, Vancouver, WA 98661—
3811; telephone: 360-816—6205; email:
Tracy_Fortmann@nps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 8,
1981, the Director of the National Park
Service (NPS) relinquished jurisdiction
and the Governor of the State of
Washington accepted concurrent
jurisdiction at Fort Vancouver National
Historic Site. On May 22, 2012, the
Department of Army transferred the East
and South Barracks (‘“‘Barracks”) to the
NPS for inclusion in the Fort Vancouver
National Historic Site. On October 5,
2022, acting in accordance with the
provisions of 54 U.S.C. 100754 and
Revised Code of Washington section
37.04.050, the Director of the NPS
relinquished jurisdiction and the
Governor of the State of Washington
accepted concurrent jurisdiction over
the Barracks, in order to enable the
United States and State of Washington
to exercise concurrent jurisdiction over
the Barracks consistent with the

remainder of the Fort Vancouver
National Historical Site.

Jennifer Flynn,

Associate Director, Visitor and Resource
Protection, National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 2022-23659 Filed 10-28-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0107]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection of
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection;
National Firearms Act (NFA)
Responsible Person Questionnaire—
ATF Form 5320.23

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives
(ATF), Department of Justice (DOJ) will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until November 30, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Evaluate whether and, if so, how
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension with Revision of a Currently
Approved Collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
National Firearms Act (NFA)
Responsible Person Questionnaire.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number: ATF Form 5320.23.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit,
Federal Government, State Local or
Tribal Government.

Other: Not-for-profit institutions and
Farms.

Abstract: The National Firearms Act
(NFA) Responsible Person
Questionnaire—ATF Form 5320.23
(ATF Form 5320.23) must be completed
by a responsible person (RP), identified
as part of a trust or legal entity on the
Application to Make and Register a
Firearm—ATF Form 1 (5320.1) (ATF
Form 1). This form must also be
completed by a RP who is the identified
as the firearm maker or the transferee on
the Application for Tax Paid Transfer
and Registration of Firearm—ATF Form
4 (5320.4) (ATF Form 4), or the
Application for Tax Exempt Transfer of
Firearm—ATF Form 5 (5320.5) ATF
Form 5.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 115,829
respondents will respond to this
collection once annually, and it will
take each respondent approximately 30
minutes to complete their responses.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
57,914.5 or 57,915 hours, which is equal
to 115,829 (total respondents) * 1 (# of
response per respondent) * .5 (30
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minutes or the time taken to prepare
each response).

If additional information is required
contact: Robert Houser, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Office of the Chief Information
Officer, Justice Management Division,
United States Department of Justice,
Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street
NE, 3.E-206, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 25, 2022.
Robert Houser,

Department Clearance Officer, Policy and
Planning Staff, Office of the Chief Information
Officer, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2022-23591 Filed 10-28-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration
[Docket No. DEA-1107]

Bulk Manufacturer of Controlled
Substances Application: Nanosyn Inc.

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement
Administration, Justice.

ACTION: Notice of application.

SUMMARY: Nanoysn Inc. has applied to
be registered as a bulk manufacturer of
basic class(es) of controlled
substance(s). Refer to SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION listed below for further
drug information.

DATES: Registered bulk manufacturers of
the affected basic class(es), and
applicants therefore, may submit
electronic comments on or objections to
the issuance of the proposed registration
on or before December 30, 2022. Such
persons may also file a written request
for a hearing on the application on or
before December 30, 2022.

ADDRESSES: The Drug Enforcement
Administration requires that all
comments be submitted electronically
through the Federal eRulemaking Portal,
which provides the ability to type short
comments directly into the comment
field on the web page or attach a file for
lengthier comments. Please go to
https://www.regulations.gov and follow
the online instructions at that site for
submitting comments. Upon submission
of your comment, you will receive a
Comment Tracking Number. Please be
aware that submitted comments are not
instantaneously available for public
view on https://www.regulations.gov. If
you have received a Comment Tracking
Number, your comment has been
successfully submitted and there is no
need to resubmit the same comment.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 21 CFR 1301.33(a), this

is notice that on September 2, 2022,
Nanosyn Inc., 3331 Industrial Drive,
Suite B, Santa Rosa, California 95403—
2062, applied to be registered as a bulk
manufacturer of the following basic
class(es) of controlled substance(s):

Drug
Controlled substance code | Schedule
Oxymorphone ............... 9652 | I
Fentanyl ........cccocoeeiieis 9801 | Il

The company is a contract
manufacturer. At the request of the
company’s customers, it manufactures
derivatives of the above controlled
substances in bulk form. No other
activities for these drug codes are
authorized for this registration.

Kristi O’Malley,
Assistant Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2022-23609 Filed 10-28-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration
[Docket No. DEA-1109]

Bulk Manufacturer of Controlled
Substances Application: Noramco

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement
Administration, Justice.
ACTION: Notice of application.

SUMMARY: Noramco has applied to be
registered as a bulk manufacturer of
basic class(es) of controlled
substance(s). Refer to SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION listed below for further
drug information.

DATES: Registered bulk manufacturers of
the affected basic class(es), and
applicants therefore, may submit
electronic comments on or objections to
the issuance of the proposed registration
on or before December 30, 2022. Such
persons may also file a written request
for a hearing on the application on or
before December 30, 2022.

ADDRESSES: The Drug Enforcement
Administration requires that all
comments be submitted electronically
through the Federal eRulemaking Portal,
which provides the ability to type short
comments directly into the comment
field on the web page or attach a file for
lengthier comments. Please go to
https://www.regulations.gov and follow
the online instructions at that site for
submitting comments. Upon submission
of your comment, you will receive a
Comment Tracking Number. Please be
aware that submitted comments are not
instantaneously available for public
view on https://www.regulations.gov. If

you have received a Comment Tracking
Number, your comment has been
successfully submitted and there is no
need to resubmit the same comment.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 21 CFR 1301.33(a), this
is notice that on September 29, 2022,
Noramco, 500 Swedes Landing Road,
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-4417,
applied to be registered as a bulk
manufacturer of the following basic
class(es) of controlled substance(s):

Controlled substance Egé’g Schedule
Gamma Hydroxybutyric 2010 | |
Acid.
Marihuana ..........ccccec... 7360 | |
Tetrahydrocannabinols 7370 | |
Codeine-N-oxide ........... 9053 | |
Dihydromorphine .......... 9145 | |
Hydromorphinol ............ 9301 | |
Morphine-N-oxide . 9307 | |
Amphetamine 1100 | 1l
Lisdexamfetamine ........ 1205 | 1l
Methylphenidate 1724 | 1l
Nabilone ........... 7379 | 1l
Phenylacetone .. 8501 | Il
Codeine .......ccccevceeenenne 9050 | Il
Dihydrocodeine ............. 9120 | Il
Oxycodone 9143 | Il
Hydromorphone ............ 9150 | I
Hydrocodone ................ 9193 | I
Morphine 9300 | I
Oripavine ........cccoceeeeen. 9330 | Il
Thebaine ..........cccce.. 9333 | Il
Opium extracts ............. 9610 | Il
Opium fluid extract ....... 9620 | II
Opium, tincture ............. 9630 | I
Opium, powdered ......... 9639 | Il
Opium, granulated ........ 9640 | Il
Oxymorphone ............... 9652 | Il
Noroxymorphone .......... 9668 | Il
Tapentadol .................... 9780 | I

The company plans to bulk
manufacture the listed controlled
substances as an Active Pharmaceutical
Ingredient (API) for supply to its
customers. In reference to drug codes
7360 (Marihuana), and 7370
(Tetrahydrocannabinols), the company
plans to bulk manufacture these drugs
as synthetic. No other activities for these
drug codes are authorized for this
registration.

Kristi O’Malley,

Assistant Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2022—-23614 Filed 10—-28-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P
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